

Government of Mizoram

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. 1- Aizawl, Wednesday May 3, 1972. Vaisakha 13, 1894 S.E. Issue No. 15.

NOTIFICATION.

No. MC. 5/7/72 the 3rd. May, 1972.—In pursuance of the provisions of rule 4 of the Business of Government of Mizoram (Allocation) Rules, 1972, 1, S.P. Mukherjee, Administrator of the Union Territory of Mizeram, in consultation with the Chief Minister, allocate to the Ministers so much of business of the Government as relates to matters with respect to which the Council of Ministers is required under section 44 of Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963), to aid and advise me in the exercise of my function and for that purpose, I hereby assign the following Departments to the charge of a Minister, namely:-

Sl. No. Name of Minister

Name of the Department assigned

- Shri Ch. Chhunga l. Chief Minister
- Appointment (1)
- (2)Political
- (3)Home
- (4)General Administration (5)Secretariat Administration
- Information and Public Relations & Tourism
- Public Works Department (7)
- (8)Public Health Engineering
- (9)Planning
- Shri Khawtinkhuma 2. Minister
- (1)Finance
- (2)Revenue
- (3)Industries (4)
- 3. Shri Thangliana Minister
- Labour & Employment (1)Supply & Transport
- (2)Community Development & Cooperation (3)Agriculture & Animal Husbandry
- (4) Forest & Soil Conservation
- Shri Vaivenga Minister
- (1)Law & Judicial
- (2) Local Administration
- (3)Education
- Medical & Family Planning (4)
- Powers & Electricity

S.P. Mukherjee, Lt. Governor (Administrator, Union Territory of Miz ram, AIZAWL.

NOTIFICATIONS

No. FBB 3/72-73 dated 3rd. May, 1 1972.—The following notification issued by the Govt. of India is re-published: below.

> No F. 11/21/72-SR Government of India (Bharat Sarkar) Ministry of Home Affairs (Grih Mantralaya)

New Delhi-1, the 30th. April, 1972.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 47 of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963), the Central Government hereby appoints the 3rd. day of May, 1972 as the day from which the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram shall come into existence.

K.R. Prabhu. Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.

Ne.FBB. 3/72-73 the 3rd May, 1972. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 47 of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963), I, the Lieutenant Covernor (Administrator) of the Union Tenitory of Mizoram, with the approval of the President, hereby make the following rules namely:

1. (1) These rules may be called the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram Rules, 1972.

12(They shall come into force on the 3rd day of May, 1972.

The custody of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram, the payment of moneys into the said Fund, the withdrawl of moneys therefrom and all other matters connected with an ancillary to matters aforesaid shall be regulated by the rules for the time being applicable in relation to the custody of the consolidated Fund of India, the payment of moneys into that Fund, the withdrawl of moneys there from and all other matters connected with or ancillary thereto subject to the modification that refe. rences to Government in the said rules shall be construed in relation to the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram, as references to the Administrator of the Union Territory of Mizoram.

No. LID. 7/72/51 dated, the 29th April, 1972.—

In exercise of the power confered by sub-section (3) of section 46 of Government of Urion Territory Act, 1963 (20 of 1963) and in supersession of the existing orders in this behalf, I, S.P.Mukherjec, the Administrator of the Union Territory of Mizoram, hereby make the following rules, namely :-

(1) These rules may be called the authentication (Orders and other · Instruments) (Mizoram) Rules,

(2) Orders and other instuuments made and executed in the name of the Administrator shall be authenticated by the signature of the Chief Secretary, a Secretary or an Under Secretary in any of the Departments of the Government.

S.P. Mukherjec, Lt. Governor, (Administrator) of the Union Ferritory of Mizoram

ORDERS

No. LJD-24/1/72(1) the 3rd May 1972. - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Government of Union Territories Act' 1963 (20 of 1963), I, the Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram do bereby summon the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram to meet for its first session at 11.00 a.m. on Wednesday the 10th day of May, 1972 at the Assembly Hall, Aizawl.

Not LJD. 24/1/72 (II) date the 3rd. May, 1972.-I, the Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram, do appoint Shri Ch. Saprawnga to be the person before whom Members of the Legislative Assembly of Mezoram may make and subscribe the oath or affirmation in accordance with the provisions of section 11 of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963).

S P. Mukherjee, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator), Union Territory of Mizoram, AIZAWL.